## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

ATIGHTSTA :

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

to an amount not less than thirty seven thousand five hundred dollars; and continue stockholders as aforesaid, until the whole of said Capital Stock shall have been paid into said Bank.

Be it further enacted, That the Capital Stock SECT. 2. of said Bank shall consist of seventy five thousand dollars, Capital Stock, \$75,000. divided into shares of one hundred dollars each and the Bank shall be established in the village of Brunswick and Location. five persons shall constitute a Board of Directors.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation shall be entitled to all the powers, rights and privileges, Powers, &c. and be subject to all the requirements and liabilities specified in an Act passed on the thirty first day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That any three of the persons above named may call the first meeting of the Manner of calling first meeting. Corporation by publishing the time and place thereof, fourteen days previously in some newspaper printed in Brunswick; at which meeting a Board of Directors may be chosen, who shall remain in office until the next annual meeting.

Be it further enacted, That the said Bank shall SECT. 5. not emit, issue, or pay out or receive in payment for debts due the Bank, or on deposit, any bill or note other than bills to be issued. of the denomination of five and ten dollars, and their multiples.

### Chapter 192.

AN ACT to incorporate the Anson Bank.

Approved April 1, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Franklin Smith, Names of Corpo-Charles Dolbier, Benjamin Weston Jr., Samuel H. Hilton, B. Bryant, Tristram Norton, Caleb Williams, William

Thurston, Andrew McFaden, Samuel Usher, James Collins, Thos. Dinsmoor, William Weston, Solomon Stanley, W. R. Flint, John Moor, Nathan Weston, Asher Moore, Charles Pike, Joel Fletcher, Orin Tinkham, Leander Boardman, Ephraim Cragin, Samuel Wyman, Samuel Daggett, Alfred Barton, Asahel Hutchins, Geo. W. Stickney, Henry Stone, J. N. Greene, Joshua Snell, Rutherford Drummond, R. Collins, Alvah Heald, Benja. Spaulding, Benja. Pierce, Samuel Gould, Zenas Bryant, Robert Dinsmoor, Hiram Hill, Joseph Moor, Ephraim Spaulding George C. Getchell, Joseph Spaulding, Jonathan Spaulding, Dennis Moore, their associates, successors, and assigns be, and they hereby are incorporated into a Company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Anson Bank, and shall so continue until the first day of October one thousand eight hundred and forty seven-Provided that the persons above named, or so many of them as may be living when said Bank shall go into operation, shall become stockholders therein to an amount not less than fifty per centum of the Capital Stock, and shall continue stockholders, as aforesaid, until the whole of said Capital Stock shall have been paid into said Bank:

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Capital Stock

Be it further enacted, That said Corporation

of said Bank shall be fifty thousand dollars in gold and silver, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each. And said Bank shall be established in the Town of Anson,

shall be entitled to all the powers and privileges, and be

subject to all the duties and liabilities, specified in an Act entitled "an Act to regulate Banks and Banking," passed

Corporate name.

Provise.

Capital Stock, \$50,000.

Location.

March thirty first, one thousand eight hundred and thirty one, and all other Acts passed in addition and in relation thereto-Provided, however that said Bank shall not emit, Proviso. issue, pay out, or receive in payment for debts due the Bank or otherwise, any bill or note of a less denomination Denomination of than five dollars, and increasing only by five or ten dollars to the higher denominations.

in the County of Somerset.

Powers, &c.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That any three persons named in this Act may call the first meeting of said First meeting, Company, by posting up notifications of the time and place thereof in two public places in the Town of Anson, fourteen days at least, previous to the time of said meeting; and at said meeting, said Corporation shall have power to choose a Board of Directors and do any other Corporation business.

#### Chapter 193.

AN ACT to incorporate the Sagadahock Bank.

Approved April 1, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Thomas Harwood, Jacob Smith, Isaac Purington, John Smith, Thomas Eaton, Names of corpo Jacob Emmons, Richard Nutter, Zina Hyde, Jeremiah Ellsworth, David C. Magoun, John Fisher, Nath'l Groton, Bernard C. Bailey, William Ledyard, William M. Rogers, George Shephard, Peter H. Greene, Benja. Prescott, Philip Higgins, Joseph Sewall, Andrew Heath, Hartley Gove, George Moulton, Thomas M. Reed, Nath'l Weld, Joseph Berry, James Lennan, Roland Fisher, Eben'r Clap, James Riggs, their successors, associates, and assigns, be, and they hereby, are incorporated into a Company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the corporate name. Sagadahock Bank, and shall so continue, until the first day of October, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty seven,-Provided, That the persons Proviso. above named or such of them as shall be living, at the time when said Corporation shall go into operation, shall become stockholders, therein to an amount, not less than twenty five thousand dollars, and continue stockholders as aforesaid, until the whole of said Capital Stock, shall have been paid into said Bank.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Capital Stock Capital Stock, of said Bank, shall consist of fifty thousand dollars, divided \$55,000.